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ON COURSE FOR GROWTH 
Lotto24 is Germany’s leading online provider 
of state-licensed lotteries. Founded in 2010, 
we are now one of the main drivers for online
lotteries in Germany. Our aim is to achieve 
further growth and consolidate our market 
leadership.

+76% 
BilliNGS

+82% 
REGiSTEREd CUSTOmERS

+88% 
REvENUES
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in thousand (accumulated)

REGiSTEREd CUSTOmERS

in EUR thousand

REvENUES

in EUR thousand

BilliNGS

in EUR thousand

EBiT

456

Q. I–III 2014

827

Q. I–III 2015

57,454

Q. I–III 2014

101,028

Q. I–III 2015

Q. I–III 2014

5,300

Q. I–III 2015

9,985

-11,475

Q. I–III 2014

-11,347

Q. I–III 2015
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The Company is aware of the following shareholdings in Lotto24 AG as of 11 November 2015:

Shareholder Structure aS of 11 November 2015 1)

in %

1) according to voting rights notifications and disclosures regarding directors’ dealings; number of shares on 11 November 2015: 24,154,890

 32.22 Günther Group 

	 6.55 Jens Schumann

	 5.00 Working Capital Partners

	 4.67   Fidelity

	 3.09 Forager Funds Management Pty Ltd

	 2.74 Scherzer & Co. AG

	 0.59 Management

	45.14 Free float

PerformaNce of the lotto24 Share 

1  04.03. lowest price  2  26.03. Annual Report 2014  3  07.05. report on the first quarter
4  12.05. Annual General Meeting  5  15.07. highest price  6  13.08. report on the second quarter
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Key figureS of lotto24 ag Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Revenues 9,985 5,300

EBIT -11,347 -11,475

Net profit for the period -10,113 -11,703

Cash flow from operating activities -7,791 -10,535

Equity as of 30 June 2015 resp. 31 December 2014 25,027 27,613

Employees (FTE) 1) 66 32

1) not including members of the Executive Board 

Subscribed capital equals the Company’s capital stock and is fully paid.

Shareholder Service 

WKN lTT024

ISIN  dE000lTT0243

Ticker symbol lO24

Reuters code lO24G.dE

Bloomberg code lO24:GR

Stock exchange Frankfurt

Market segment Regulated market, Prime Standard

Designated sponsor OddO SEYdlER BANK AG

Key Share figureS Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

Number of shares on reporting day 24,154,890 19,962,720

Highest price (EUR) 3.70 4.26

Lowest price (EUR) 2.40 2.15

Share price on reporting day (EUR) 3.60 2.28

Market capitalisation on reporting day (EUR million) 87.0 45.5

Average daily trading volume (Xetra) 19,270 34,182

Earnings per share (EUR) -0.45 -0.59
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01. 
FOREWORD
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN, 
Your company, Lotto24 AG, continues to make dynamic progress. The first nine months of 2015 were 
successful. With our compelling KPIs and positive news, we are delighted to be able to report that we 
have laid the right strategic foundation for us to leave the start-up phase. 

At EUR 101.0 million, billings in the first nine months were up strongly by 75.8% compared to the  
prior-year figure of EUR 57.5 million. There was also a significant increase of 88.4% in revenues – from 
EUR 5.3 million in the same period last year to EUR 10.0 million. In the third quarter of 2015, billings 
and revenues rose by 85.5% to EUR 38.4 million (prior year: EUR 20.7 million) and by 101.5% to EUR 
3.9 million (prior year: EUR 1.9 million), respectively. 

In the first nine months of 2015, we improved the gross margin from 9.2% in the previous year to 9.9%.

Due to successful marketing activities and the very positive jackpot trend for »Lotto 6aus49« and  
»EuroJackpot«, we were able to gain 306 thousand new customer registrations in the first nine months 
(prior year: 219 thousand), of which the third quarter accounted for 97 thousand (prior year: 84 thou-
sand). As a result, the number of our registered customers rose by 81.5% to around 827 thousand as of 
30 September 2015 (prior year: 456 thousand). This impressive customer figure provides a stable and 
sustainable basis for our future success. 

We are pleased to report that we were able to significantly reduce cost per lead (CPL) to EUR 32.23 in 
the first nine months (prior year: EUR 45.16). In particular, we utilised the high jackpot amounts in April, 
May, July and September to efficiently target new customers. In the third quarter of 2015, CPL was just 
EUR 30.99 (prior year: EUR 43.55). At EUR -9.9 million, marketing expenses in the first nine months 
were unchanged from the previous year (prior year: EUR -9.9 million). Despite the cost of insourcing IT, 
we improved EBIT slightly to EUR -11.3 million (prior year: EUR -11.5 million) and net profit to EUR 
-10.1 million (prior year: EUR -11.7 million).

In view of the very strong third quarter of 2015, we upgraded on 28 September 2015 our guidance  
for the current fiscal year published on 20 May 2015 with respect to new customer figures and billings: 
assuming external conditions remain unchanged, we forecast at least 320 thousand new customers in 
2015 instead of the previously expected 284 thousand. As a result of this strong new customer growth, 
billings for 2015 are also expected to grow by more than 50% compared to the prior-year figure (EUR 82 
million). The previous guidance assumed year-on-year billings growth of up to 50%. We still anticipate  
a slight increase in gross margin and a reduction in CPL compared to the previous year. Due to the  
expansion of marketing activities to utilise the jackpot situation, however, we expect EBIT and net profit  
for the current fiscal year to be on a par with the previous year, with a slight year-on-year reduction in  
marketing expenditure. The Company had previously forecast a modest improvement in both earnings 
figures and a less significant reduction in marketing expenditure. 
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The insourcing of our online platform – in other words, taking over development of our operating soft-
ware and IT operations – is progressing according to plan: in the course of this year, we have established 
our own IT department and successfully took over development work on 1 April 2015. In the second 
quarter of 2015, we decided on the data centres and their locations in Hamburg and Frankfurt am Main. 
In the third quarter, we set up the data centres and made preparations to take over operations. We plan 
to complete the insourcing process by 31 December 2015 at the latest and thus achieve technological 
independence. 

A further important milestone was our successful capital increase. On 14 July 2015, we placed almost 
2.2 million new shares entirely with two major shareholders of Lotto24 AG. With a premium of over 10%, 
we received gross proceeds of nearly EUR 7.7 million. Providing external conditions remain unchanged, 
we believe that either no or only minor additional funding will be required until we break even.

With the securing of further funding and almost completed assumption of operations for our online  
platform, we reached important, strategic targets in the first nine months of 2015. We are now well pre-
pared for the future and have laid an important foundation for the successful continuation of our  
growth trajectory.

Dear shareholders, we thank you for your trust and hope you will continue to accompany us with our  
ongoing expansion of business. Your company is successful – and we are working hard to continue  
this course.

Hamburg, 11 November 2015

Petra von Strombeck magnus von Zitzewitz 
Chief Executive Officer  Member of the Executive Board 
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02. 
INTERIM  
MANAGEMENT REPORT
BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

ATTRACTIVE BUSINESS MODEL 

Lotto24 is attractively positioned in the value chain of the lottery business: we broker lottery products  
via the Internet, whereby we receive brokerage commissions from the state lottery companies. We can 
therefore generate income without bearing the bookmaking risk ourselves.

We currently offer our customers the possibility to participate in the state-licensed lottery products  
»Lotto 6aus49«, »Spiel 77«, »Super 6«, »EuroJackpot« and »GlücksSpirale«, whereby we enter into gaming 
agreements with the respective gaming operator on behalf of, and in the name of, our customers. Our 
products and services are well-known on the market and well received by our customers due to their  
appeal – for example simple processing and free additional features.

Our aim is to achieve further growth and consolidate our position as Germany’s leading provider of  
online state-licensed lottery products. We benefit from our many years of experience in marketing, tech-
nology and management in the lottery business, which we regard as major success factors.

The five-year permit for the commercial brokerage of state lotteries via the Internet in September 2012 
and the permit for advertising via TV and the Internet granted in March 2013 – and since prolonged until 
March 2017 – form the basis for our nationwide operations and the expansion of Lotto24’s business.

PROMISING GROWTH STRATEGY 

We aim to achieve growth in Germany by focusing on targeted marketing measures to acquire new  
customers and expanding the Lotto24 product portfolio: in addition to the lotteries already offered – and 
depending on the prevailing legal conditions – we are thinking of introducing »Keno«, lotto clubs, social 
lotteries and possibly further state-licensed games of chance in the medium term. We will continue to 
focus on the German lottery market.

VALUE-ORIENTED MANAGEMENT 

Management and control 

Lotto24 AG is headed by Petra von Strombeck (CEO) and Magnus von Zitzewitz (Executive Board).  
Ms von Strombeck is responsible for Corporate Strategy and Development, Marketing, Sales, the B2C 
(Business-to-Customer) and ASP (Application Service Provider) business fields, as well as Investor Re-
lations, Human Resources and Organisation, IT Strategy, Systems, Processes and IT Operation. Mr von 
Zitzewitz is responsible for the divisions Legal Affairs and Regulation, Finance, Accounts, Taxes, Con-
trolling, Compliance and Risk Management, as well as Communication.
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Management based on clear KPI system

We manage Lotto24 according to a clearly defined KPI system aimed primarily at raising the value of  
our customer base. This is derived from the accumulated contributions of active customers to total bill-
ings, and thus to revenues and earnings, as well as from the estimated future development of the  
intensity and duration of customer relationships.

The main KPIs which we use to steer the Company and whose respective values we strive to raise are:

 – the number of registered customers (customers who have successfully completed the registration 
process on the Lotto24 website),

 – the activity	rate (ratio of the average number of active customers in one month – customers with  
at least one transaction per month – to the average number of registered customers in a year),

 – billings (stakes placed by customers, influenced by the variety and attractiveness of Lotto24’s  
product portfolio and the efficiency of customer retention measures) as well as

 – average	billings	per	active	customer and

 – gross margin (ratio of revenues to billings).

We also monitor the efficiency of our marketing activities with the KPI cost per lead (CPL).

EMPLOYEES

At the end of the reporting period on 30 September 2015, Lotto24 AG had 66 employees (full-time 
equivalents, excluding the two Executive Board members, prior year: 32). Most employees were employed 
in the Marketing and IT departments (79%; prior year: 67%). In addition, there were 23 student helpers 
– mainly in the call centre (prior year: 28).

We continued to successfully drive the establishment of our own IT department which we started last 
year and there are now just a few remaining vacancies.

High level of staff satisfaction  

Our employees are very satisfied – this has been confirmed, for example, by the seal of quality »Hamburg’s 
Best Employers«, in which we received a maximum five stars on 4 February 2015 (see financial report for 
the first six months). This award and our consistently good scores on employer rating sites like »kununu« 
are playing a major role in helping us find top staff for our newly created IT department.

In September 2015, we conducted our third staff survey with a response rate of 84%. Without consider-
ation of our call centre staff (mostly temporary student helpers), the response rate was a very gratifying 
92%. The main topics were company objectives, management, strategy, communication and the employ-
ee’s own role at the company. 100% of respondents could identify with the company’s objectives, and 
98% would recommend us to others as an employer. Staff also appreciated our team spirit, the way we 
treat each other, and the company’s strategic and solution-oriented approach. We regard our strong  
and motivated team as the basis for the further development of our business.  

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

In the reporting period up to 31 March 2015, we commissioned an IT service provider to continue the 
development of the online platform. This task was successfully taken over by our own IT department on 
1 April. This was an important milestone on the way to insourcing our IT systems. The Company’s own 
development of its online platform is crucial to securing long-term independence and control of this stra-
tegically important area and enabling us to meet our development needs faster, more flexibly and more 
easily.
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ECONOMIC REPORT

LEGAL CONDITIONS

State Treaty on Games of Chance

The German State Treaty on Games of Chance (»GlüStV«) came into force on 1 July 2012. In contrast to 
the general Internet ban of the previous State Treaty on Games of Chance (»GlüStV 2008«) from 15 De-
cember 2007, the new GlüStV offers private providers the possibility to receive an online brokerage per-
mit. As a result, our business model as a commercial online broker of lotteries has been legally permissible 
in Germany again since 2012. Unfortunately, the GlüStV maintains many of the more restrictive regula-
tions of its predecessor. The conditions for receiving permits are highly uncertain and there is no legal 
claim to the granting of the respective permit. Sales and advertising in particular continue to be  
significantly restricted.

Nationwide brokerage permit 

On 24 September 2012, Lotto24 received the permit allowing it to broker state lotteries via the Internet 
throughout Germany. The permit is limited to a period of five years and contains many restrictive and in 
part uncertain ancillary provisions and conditions. Our entrepreneurial freedom is restricted above all by 
strict regulations regarding the age verification of players and the duty to divide gaming revenues among 
all 16 federal states (regionalisation) – based on the player’s place of residence. 

Advertising permit

On 13 March 2013, Lotto24 AG was one of the first private German companies to receive an advertis-
ing permit, which was prolonged on 20 January 2015. It authorises us – for a further two years until  
12 March 2017 – to advertise the online marketing of state-owned lotteries throughout Germany via the 
Internet and TV, thus driving the further expansion of our customer base. The restrictions which the  
permit contains – for example, regarding e-mail advertising, discount amounts and social media advertis-
ing – continue to apply for the most part. Lotto24 currently assumes that these restrictions will not  
significantly impede its business and will apply equally to its direct competitors. The renewal of the ad-
vertising permit and the resulting legal certainty it provides form the basis for the planned expansion of 
business and market share. However, the possibility cannot be excluded that the authorities will apply 
the undefined permit restrictions more strictly in future. Stricter application of the advertising restric-
tions may impede new customer acquisition and have a negative impact on billings. 



About  
Lotto24  02 

ManageMent 
RepoRt  08 

FinAnciAL  
StAtementS 26 

Lotto24 AG  Q. I–III 2015 11

Legal uncertainties 

We believe that there are still significant legal uncertainties even under the current GlüStV. All in all, it is 
debatable whether or not the GlüStV as a whole, or individual prohibitions and restrictions, can be legally 
applied at all in the long run. In the medium to long term, it is also uncertain which regulatory targets will 
be maintained and how the regulatory framework in Germany will develop. In our opinion, the regulation 
in Germany continues to pursue hypocritical objectives and is therefore incoherent. We believe that 
there is no rational justification for the consistently strict restrictions placed on lottery brokerage. We 
therefore continue to regard the main regulations of the GlüStV as unlawful and thus inapplicable.

The liberalisation of the sports betting market and issue of licences to private providers proposed by 
Germany in 2012 has still not been implemented three years after the GlüStV came into effect. We do 
not expect any licences to be granted in the near future. On 5 and 27 May 2015, the Administrative 
Courts of Wiesbaden and Frankfurt am Main ordered a temporary injunction regarding the issue of 
sports betting licences pending principal proceedings and expressed significant doubts regarding the 
transparency and legality of the proceedings. Unless these emergency rulings are annulled by the Admin-
istrative Court of Hesse, the licensing procedure is permanently blocked. In its ruling of 12 June 2014, 
the European Court of Justice (»ECJ«) also called for coherent and appropriate gaming regulation and 
once again underlined that national restrictions in the field of gaming require special justification.

On 7 July 2015, it was announced that the European Commission had initiated so-called pilot proceed-
ings against the Federal Republic of Germany on 30 June 2015 and thus confirmed the concerns it ex-
pressed in the 2011/2012 notification procedure regarding the compatibility of the GlüStV with EU law. 
A pilot process is conducted prior to the initiation of infringement proceedings. It serves to clarify or  
resolve problems regarding the compatibility of national legislation with EU law. The Federal Republic of 
Germany was requested to issue a statement on the pilot proceedings.

The Commission’s criticism is directed against the incoherence of German gambling regulations, in-
cluding the so-called regionalisation principle for lotteries. The justification offered by the German states 
for banning lottery brokers from operating in other German states is that this prevents the promotion of 
gambling. In view of the very low addictiveness of lotteries, however, the EU Commission does not follow 
this view. The regionalisation duty is therefore clearly unlawful. The EU Commission thus confirms the 
legal opinion of Lotto24.

Legal disputes and regulatory proceedings 

In its rulings on 27 August 2014 and 10 September 2014, the Administrative Court of Hamburg mostly 
rejected the lawsuits we brought against restrictions of the brokerage and advertising permits – in our 
opinion with less than compelling reasoning, or none at all – and also refused to accept appeals for both 
proceedings. On 24 September 2014, we applied for the acceptance of appeals in both cases, which are 
currently awaiting a decision by the Higher Administrative Court of Hamburg. We have also challenged 
the restrictions contained in the new advertising permit before the Administrative Court of Hamburg. In 
these new proceedings, we are attempting to speed up a ruling by the first instance Administrative Court 
of Hamburg in order to bring about an initial ruling in the second instance by the Higher Administrative 
Court of Hamburg. 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

German market stagnating despite catch-up potential

Due to regulation, the German lottery market declined sharply from 2007 to 2012: according to a study 
by the market research company »Global Betting and Gaming Consultants, GBGC« of April 2013, the  
introduction of the first GlüStV 2008 caused German lottery revenues to fall by 16% between 1 August 
2007 and 31 December 2012, while international lottery revenues rose by 22% over the same period 
(source: »Media & Entertainment Consulting Network GmbH, MECN«, »MECN Extra Research, German 
Lottery Market«, July 2013).

After the less restrictive new GlüStV came into force in July 2012, there was initially a significant  
surge in growth: from 2012 to 2013, total revenues of the German Association of State Lottery Com-
panies (»Deutscher Lotto- und Totoblock, DLTB«) – comprising the products »Lotto 6aus49«, »Spiel 77«,  
»EuroJackpot«, »Super 6«, »Sofortlotterien«, »GlücksSpirale«, »Oddset«, »Keno«, »Bingo«, »Toto« and  
»Plus 5« – rose by 10%, due primarily to a price increase for the most important product »Lotto 6aus49«. 
Since 2013, sales progress has been mixed: in 2014, total revenues fell slightly by -0.7% from EUR 7.0 
billion to EUR 6.9 billion.

According to estimates of individual state lottery companies, this trend also continued in the first nine 
months of 2015: while stakes for »Lotto 6aus49« were down slightly, there was growth in revenues gen-
erated by the European lottery »EuroJackpot«, which is steadily establishing itself in the market (source: 
DLTB).

The current forecasts of GBGC indicate that the German market as a whole will virtually stagnate in the 
period up to 2019, while certain other European markets will enjoy double-digit growth rates. According 
to GBGC, the German market will expand by just 0.8% up to 2019, whereas Austria will grow by 32%, 
Finland by 28%, the UK by 24%, Norway by 23%, France by 16%, Spain by 11% and Italy by 8% (source: 
GBGC »European Lotteries«, April 2015).

Just how far Germany has fallen behind is underlined by a comparison with other European countries  
of per capita spending on lotteries. In 2013, per capita spending on lotteries in Germany amounted to 
EUR 103, while in Austria it was EUR 360, in Finland EUR 267, in Italy EUR 291, in Norway EUR 251, in 
Spain EUR 219, in France EUR 168 and in the UK EUR 135 (source: GBGC »European Lotteries«, April 
2015 and »statista«). In our opinion, there is a significant catch-up potential in Germany as per-capita 
spending on lotteries is well below the European average. However, this potential is not currently being 
realised due to the comparatively strict regulations and lower impetus for innovation in Germany’s  
federal structures.
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Huge potential of online segment

Despite the stagnation of the German lottery market compared to other European countries, we see  
significant catch-up potential in the online segment. In our opinion, this anticipated growth is based on 
the following factors in particular:

 – As online lottery offerings were completely forbidden until mid 2012, we expect strong revenue 
growth in future. Compared with foreign online lottery markets, which were less strictly regulated in 
the past years, we expect above-average growth for Germany in the medium term. In 2013, for ex-
ample, the online segment of the lottery market was around 37% in Finland, and approximately  
17% in Norway and the UK (source: GBGC, »Interactive Lottery Sales«, April 2015).

 – The growing importance of e-commerce as a sales channel for various products and services confirms 
the potential for the online lottery market – and mobile offerings strengthen this trend even more. In 
2011, for example, the proportion of holidays sold online was 45% (source: Ulysses »Web-Tourismus« 
Rossmann & Donner GbR, 2011), that of music was 50.4% in 2013 (source: »Bundesverband Musik-
industrie«, »Jahrbuch Musikhandel 2013«) and the proportion of online banking users in 2014 was 
54% (source: »Bundesverband deutscher Banken e. V.« »Online-Banking in Deutschland«, July 2014).

 – With increasing online marketing expenditure since the introduction of new advertising guidelines  
on 1 February 2013 and the growth in advertising channels used following the abolition of marketing 
restrictions, online lottery will receive more attention and enjoy greater awareness.

Our assessment is confirmed by the current growth rates of the online segment: according to information 
of DLTB and WestLotto, as well as calculations of the German Lottery Association (»Deutscher Lottover-
band«), the online segment grew from EUR 31 million in 2012 (after the gradual reopening of the market) 
to EUR 253 million in 2013 and by more than 50% in 2014 to EUR 390 million. Online revenues thus 
accounted for almost 6% of total German lottery sales in 2014 (prior year: 4%) – a share which is still far 
below the comparative figures of other countries and that of other German online markets. There is still 
room for growth.

Lotto24 is the market leader and growth driver in the online lottery market 

Lotto24 played a significant role in driving market growth in the online segment in 2014. Online rev-
enues of the 16 state lottery companies rose to around EUR 285 million in 2014 (prior year: EUR 219 
million), corresponding to growth of around 30%. Our billings nearly tripled from EUR 30 million to al-
most EUR 82 million and consequently Lotto24’s market share nearly doubled from 12% in 2013 to 
around 21% in 2014. According to information provided by DLTB, we are the largest provider and have 
also overtaken all the individual state lottery companies. We regard this as impressive confirmation of 
both our business model and our strategy. We plan to continue this growth and to consolidate our  
market leadership.
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Product portfolios of the lottery companies

The »Lotto 6aus49« lottery and »Spiel 77« supplementary lottery again generated the largest individual 
revenues in 2014, with around EUR 4 billion (prior year: EUR 4 billion) and EUR 1 billion (prior year: EUR 
1 billion), respectively. With sales of EUR 604 million (prior year: EUR 493 million), the European lottery 
»EuroJackpot« achieved particularly strong growth in Germany.

According to information provided by the individual state lottery companies, »EuroJackpot« was the  
clear growth driver in the first nine months of 2015. Due in part to the favourable jackpot situation, there 
was growth in »EuroJackpot« stakes in this period – clearly underlining the potential of this product. By 
contrast, the market as a whole stagnated due to falling »Lotto 6aus49« revenues. Complete and detailed 
figures on the overall market will be released by DLTB in January 2016.

The development of our revenues may be positively or negatively influenced by enhancements or  
changes to the product portfolios of the German state-owned lottery companies and the respective 
regu lations for the online brokerage of these products. We currently expect the product portfolio to be  
expanded in future. The German Sport Lottery was launched in February 2015 as the first new lottery 
product in Germany. 

Advertising and competition

Both our revenues from the brokerage of gaming products and our profitability are strongly determined 
by the scope and success of our marketing measures – especially new customer acquisition. In addition 
to the regulatory conditions, our key performance indicators (KPIs) are also influenced by the number of 
competitors aggressively advertising their online lottery services. Our main competitors are the state-
owned lottery companies with their joint platform www.lotto.de.

According to information of the federal states of Lower Saxony and North Rhine-Westphalia, 23 private 
commercial gaming brokers have also received brokerage and advertising permits pursuant to GlüStV, in 
addition to the state-owned companies. Our private competitors once again conducted only modest  
advertising in the first nine months of 2015, after we observed both increased competition and higher 
advertising spending for online lotteries in 2014.

In addition, there are secondary lottery providers who are also active on the market. Some of these are 
aggressively advertising their products via the Internet, although they possess neither brokerage nor ad-
vertising permits for Germany.

With a 21% share of the online lottery market, Lotto24 was the main growth driver for online lotteries – 
with a clear lead over the other private competitors. It remains to be seen how their competitive behav-
iour will develop in future.

We monitor our relevant competitors, for example, by regularly and systematically testing the respective 
websites. In addition, we use so-called media monitoring and social media monitoring to gather and evalu-
ate social signals of Internet users with regard to specific sectors, brands or defined websites. This  
enables us to discover what this target group thinks about us and our competitors so that we can react 
accordingly. In the course of our brand tracking activities, we also regularly collect information on our 
competitors. We do not therefore rely solely on our own subjective perception, but also use customer 
surveys when defining the direction in which we want to evolve and how we can clearly differentiate 
ourselves from the competition.
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Dynamic jackpot situation

We expect particularly strong increases in the number of registered customers when potential players 
have greater expectations of exceptional winnings, in other words whenever there are large jackpots. 
Such jackpots are comprised of stakes bet by players who did not meet the conditions for winning prizes 
and which are then paid out to the winners on top of regular prizes in a subsequent draw. In the German 
»6aus49« lottery, this relates in particular to the combination of six correct numbers and the super  
number.

There was a very dynamic jackpot trend for the »Lotto 6aus49« lottery in the first nine months of 2015. 
In April and May, the European lottery »EuroJackpot« reported record jackpots of EUR 90 million for the 
first time. In April, July and September, there were »Lotto 6aus49« jackpots of over EUR 25 million. By 
contrast, in the first nine months of the previous year there was a lack of major »Lotto 6aus49« jackpots 
with an exceptionally large number of smaller jackpots of under EUR 10 million. The »EuroJackpot« only 
reached a level of EUR 60 million one time during the past year. Thanks to this positive jackpot situation, 
together with efficient marketing activities, we were able to raise the number of registered customers 
from 456 thousand (as of 30 September 2014) to around 827 thousand as of 30 September 2015.

JacKPot develoPmeNt

in EUR million
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BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Lotto24 continues to make dynamic progress. The first nine months of 2015 were highly successful.  
At EUR 101.0 million, billings in the first nine months were up strongly by 75.8% compared to the prior- 
year figure of EUR 57.5 million. There was also a significant increase of 88.4% in revenues – from EUR 
5.3 million in the same period last year to EUR 10.0 million. In the third quarter of 2015, billings and  
revenues rose by 85.5% to EUR 38.4 million (prior year: EUR 20.7 million) and by 101.5% to EUR 3.9 
million (prior year: EUR 1.9 million), respectively. 

In the first nine months of 2015, we improved the gross margin from 9.2% in the previous year to 9.9%.

Due to successful marketing activities and the very positive jackpot trend for »Lotto 6aus49« and  
»EuroJackpot«, we were able to gain 306 thousand new customer registrations in the first nine months 
(prior year: 219 thousand), of which the third quarter accounted for 97 thousand (prior year: 84 thou-
sand). As a result, the number of our registered customers rose by 81.5% to around 827 thousand as of 
30 September 2015 (prior year: 456 thousand). This impressive customer figure provides a stable and 
sustainable basis for our future success. 

We are pleased to report that we were able to significantly reduce cost per lead (CPL) to EUR 32.23 in 
the first nine months (prior year: EUR 45.16). In particular, we utilised the high jackpot amounts in April, 
May, July and September to efficiently target new customers. In the third quarter of 2015, CPL was just 
EUR 30.99 (prior year: EUR 43.55). At EUR -9.9 million, marketing expenses in the first nine months 
were unchanged from the previous year (prior year: EUR -9.9 million). Despite the cost of insourcing IT, 
we improved EBIT slightly to EUR -11.3 million (prior year: EUR -11.5 million) and net profit to EUR 
-10.1 million (prior year: EUR -11.7 million).

Insourcing of online platform making scheduled progress

The insourcing of our online platform – in other words, taking over development of our operating soft-
ware and IT operations – is progressing according to plan. In the course of this year, we have established 
our own IT department and successfully took over development work on 1 April 2015. In the second 
quarter of 2015, we decided on the data centres and their locations in Hamburg and Frankfurt am Main. 
In the third quarter, we set up the data centres and made preparations to take over operations. We plan 
to complete the insourcing process by 31 December 2015. 

We have reached important milestones. All in all, the positive effects of insourcing – including reduced 
costs for the technical processing of gaming operations and IT development – will more than compen-
sate for the additional expenses in the medium term.

By insourcing our IT operations, we aim to ensure our long-term independence and control over this 
strategically important field. At the same time, our systems operations in Germany will prepare the path 
for further B2B and business services. Furthermore, we expect that insourcing will enable us to meet our 
development needs more flexibly, quickly and simply in future.

The insourcing of IT represents a major step in our quest to become the industry’s innovation leader.

Successful capital increase

A further important milestone was our successful capital increase. On 14 July 2015, we placed almost 
2.2 million new shares entirely with two major shareholders of Lotto24 AG – Othello Vier Beteiligungs 
GmbH & Co. KG, a member of the Günther Group, and Mr Jens Schumann – at a price of EUR 3.49 per 
new share. The placement price exceeded the volume-weighted average price of the Lotto24 share over 
the three trading days prior to the capital increase by more than 10% – thus underlining the exceptional 
trust of our major shareholders in the current development and future of Lotto24 AG. We received gross 
proceeds from the capital increase of nearly EUR 7.7 million. Providing the regulatory environment re-
mains unchanged, and depending on the jackpot situation, our competitors and market developments, 
we believe that either no or only minor additional funding will be required until we break even. 
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poSition

iNcome StatemeNt Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014 Q. III 2015 Q. III 2014

in EUR thous-
and

in EUR thous-
and Change %

in EUR 
thousand

in EUR 
thousand Change %

Billings 101,028 57,454 75.8 38,413 20,713 85.5

Stakes to be remitted (less revenues) -91,043 -52,154 74.6 -34,528 -18,785 83.8

Revenues 9,985 5,300 88.4 3,885 1,928 101.5

Personnel expenses -4,464 -2,810 58.9 -1,738 -900 93.2

Other operating expenses -16,554 -13,929 18.8 -5,431 -5,173 5.0

less other operating income 20 137 -85.4 4 87 -95.8

Operating expenses -20,998 -16,601 26.5 -7,165 -5,985 19.7

eBitDa -11,012 -11,301 -2.6 -3,280 -4,057 -19.1

Amortisation and depreciation -334 -174 92.3 -137 -70 94.2

eBit -11,347 -11,475 -1.1 -3,417 -4,127 -17.2

Financial result 26 66 -60.0 -77 2 -4,885.0

Earnings before taxes -11,320 -11,409 -0.8 -3,494 -4,126 -15.3

Income taxes 1,207 -294 -510.2 332 -99 -434.5

Net profit -10,113 -11,703 -13.6 -3,162 -4,225 -25.2

    

Breakdown of other operating expenses     

Marketing expenses 1) -9,852 -9,870 -0.2 -3,014 -3,650 -17.4

Direct operating expenses -2,507 -1,441 74.0 -1,059 -506 109.5

Indirect operating expenses -4,195 -2,618 60.2 -1,357 -1,018 33.4

Other operating expenses -16,554 -13,929 18.8 -5,431 -5,173 5.0

1)  of which B2B and business services accounted for EUR -64 thousand (prior year: EUR -255 thousand)
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Key figureS Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

Number of registered customers as of 30 September (in thousand) 827 456

Number of new customer registrations in Q. I–III (in thousand) 306 219

Average number of registered customers (in thousand) 1) – –

Average number of active customers (in thousand) 1) – –

Average activity rate (%) 1) – –

Average billings per active customer (in EUR) 1) – –

Cost per lead (in EUR)  32.23 45.16

Gross margin (%) 9.9 9.2

Direct operating expenses as a proportion of billings (%) 2.5 2.5

Number of employees (30 September) 2) 66 32

1) figures only disclosed on annual basis 
2) not including members of the Executive Board

Registered customers: customers who have successfully completed the registration process on the Company’s website.  
This number is disclosed after adjustment for multiple registrations and deregistrations.

Average number of registered customers: the arithmetic mean of the month-end figures for registered customers in the period 
under review.

Active customers: customers who complete at least one transaction per month.

Average activity rate: the relationship between the average number of active customers and the average number of registered 
customers in one year. 

Average number of active customers in one year: the arithmetic mean of the number of active customers in each month  
of a year.

Average billings per active customer: the relationship between total billings of Lotto24 AG (incl. B2B and business services)  
and the average number of active customers.

EARNINGS POSITION

Strong growth in billings and revenues 

Lotto24 continues to make dynamic progress. The first nine months of 2015 were successful. At EUR 
101,028 thousand, billings in the first nine months were up strongly by 75.8% compared to the prior- 
year figure of EUR 57,454 thousand. There was also a significant increase of 88.4% in revenues – from 
EUR 5,300 thousand in the same period last year to EUR 9,985 thousand.

In the third quarter of 2015, billings and revenues rose by 85.5% to EUR 38,413 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 20,713 thousand) and by 101.5% to EUR 3,885 thousand (prior year: EUR 1,928 thousand), re-
spectively. 

Revenues result mainly from commissions received from the state lottery companies for the brokerage of 
lottery products, as well as from additional fees and ticket fees incurred in connection with the brokerage 
of stakes.

We offer lottery companies and major online portals IT and marketing services for the operation of their 
own online lottery services (B2B and business services). In 2012, we already recruited two major partners 
as multipliers for these integrated services with WEB.DE and GMX. The billings from these cooperations 
and the corresponding revenues are included in our figures, but not disclosed separately for contractual 
reasons. Customers generated via these partners are therefore not included in the number of registered 
customers. This must be considered when assessing the respective figures.

Thanks to the quantity scales negotiated with certain state lottery companies in 2014 which have a  
positive impact when specific volume thresholds are reached, our gross margin rose in total to 9.9% in 
the first nine months (prior year: 9.2%).
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Significant reduction in CPL 

We are pleased to report that we were able to significantly reduce cost per lead (CPL) to EUR 32.23 in 
the first nine months (prior year: EUR 45.16). In particular, we utilised the high jackpot amounts in April, 
May, July and September to efficiently target new customers. In the third quarter of 2015, CPL was  
just EUR 30.99 (prior year: EUR 43.55). 

Due to successful marketing activities and the very positive jackpot trend for »Lotto 6aus49« and  
»EuroJackpot«, we were able to gain 306 thousand new customer registrations in the first nine months 
(prior year: 219 thousand), of which the third quarter accounted for 97 thousand (prior year: 84 thou-
sand). As a result, the number of our registered customers rose by 81.5% to around 827 thousand as  
of 30 September 2015 (prior year: 456 thousand). Depending on the jackpot situation, the volume of  
marketing expenses and the behaviour of competitors, CPL will continue to vary strongly in future.

Slight year-on-year improvement in earnings

As expected, earnings were still burdened by further start-up costs and the insourcing of IT in the  
first nine months of 2015. All in all, EBIT improved slightly to EUR -11,347 thousand (prior year: EUR 
-11,475 thousand). By contrast, there were increased costs for IT personnel – especially for the further 
insourcing of the online platform – as well as for external management and consultancy services.

The financial result amounted to EUR 26 thousand (prior year: EUR 66 thousand). Financial income  
included in this figure resulted from interest received on investing liquid funds not immediately required. 
This was opposed by interest paid on loans to cover operations and the financing of IT insourcing and 
data centre equipment. The net result for the period improved by EUR 1,590 thousand to EUR -10,113 
thousand (prior year: EUR -11,703 thousand). In the reporting period, deferred tax assets were formed 
for loss carryforwards again, while still taking a more conservative view compared to the previous year. 
Earnings per share improved to EUR -0.45 (prior year: EUR -0.59).

Development of key income statement items 

At the end of the reporting period on 30 September 2015, Lotto24 AG had 66 employees (full-time 
equivalents, excluding the two Executive Board members, prior year: 32). Most employees were employ-
ed in the Marketing and IT departments (79%; prior year: 67%). In addition, there were 23 student  
helpers – mainly in the call centre (prior year: 28).

Due mainly to the year-on-year increase in IT and Marketing staff, personnel expenses increased to  
EUR -4,464 thousand (prior year: EUR -2,810 thousand).

Compared to the same period last year, other operating expenses in the first nine months of 2015 rose 
from EUR -13,929 thousand to EUR -16,554 thousand. The development in detail was as follows:

 – In order to benefit from the increased efficiency of new customer acquisition during high jackpot  
periods, we stepped up our marketing activities in the past nine months. As a result, marketing ex-
penses of EUR -9,852 thousand were almost on a par with the prior-year level of EUR -9,870  
thousand.

 – Indirect operating expenses rose from EUR -2,618 thousand to EUR -4,195 thousand. Increased  
use of external management and consultancy services to help implement the IT insourcing led to a 
rise in consultancy expenses to EUR -2,167 thousand (prior year: EUR -758 thousand). At the same 
time, external technical costs fell to EUR -970 thousand (prior year: EUR -1,304 thousand) due to 
the insourcing of software development. 

 – Direct costs of operations rose from EUR -1,441 thousand to EUR -2,507 thousand and mainly  
comprise the costs for the technical processing of gaming operations and payment transactions. Fol-
lowing the transfer and complete takeover of IT operations, usage fees for the online platform based 
on billings will be incurred for the last time in 2015 as we will then handle the corresponding process-
es with our own IT resources. As the remaining direct costs rise in proportion with billings, we expect 
that they will continue to increase in future.
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The increase in depreciation/amortisation of tangible and intangible assets to EUR -334 thousand (prior 
year: EUR -174 thousand) resulted mainly from the scheduled amortisation of our apps for smartphones 
and tablet PCs as well as depreciation of acquired office and communication technology. 

FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial analysis

Our financial situation is mainly dominated by equity and short-term liabilities with an increased  
proportion of long-term liabilities.

As of 30 September 2015, equity amounted to EUR 25,027 thousand and comprised the following 
items:

eQuity 30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Subscribed capital 24,155 21,959

Capital reserves 41,016 35,586

Other reserves -81 18

Retained earnings -40,063 -29,950

Total 25,027 27,613

Subscribed capital equals the Company’s share capital and is fully paid. 

Influenced by the earnings position, the capital increase and the rise in long-term liabilities, the balance 
sheet total rose from EUR 33,684 thousand as of 31 December 2014 to EUR 38,004 thousand.

As a result of the capital increase for cash contribution under exclusion of shareholder subscription  
rights described above, a total of 2,196 thousand new shares with dividend entitlement for the fiscal 
year 2015 were issued. Following the issue, the Authorised Capital of Lotto24 AG still amounts to EUR 
2,196 thousand. Retained earnings include the profit/loss carried forward, as well as the loss of the fiscal 
year. Other reserves comprise revaluation changes in the fair value (gains/losses) of available-for-sale  
financial assets. The change (withdrawal/addition) recognised in other reserves corresponds to other 
comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income (EUR -99 thousand, prior year:  
EUR 54 thousand). Please also refer to the statement of comprehensive income. 

As of 30 September 2015, trade payables comprised the following items:

trade PayableS 30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Trade payables 2,077 1,322

Total 2,077 1,322

Trade payables mostly comprise open payment obligations as of the balance sheet date for legal as well 
as technical consultancy and marketing services already received. All trade payables have remaining 
terms of up to one year.
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As of 30 September 2015, other liabilities consisted of the following:

other liabilitieS 30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Liabilities from gaming operations 4,646 3,327

Liabilities from hire purchase agreements 683 –

Holiday obligations 121 88

Amounts due in connection with payroll processing 142 58

Interest liabilities 78 –

Other 0 12

Total 5,670 3,485

At the end of the reporting period, other liabilities rose to EUR 5,670 thousand (prior year: EUR 3,485 
thousand). They mainly comprise liabilities from gaming operations of EUR 4,646 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 3,327 thousand). This item, which is expected to increase further as billings grow, comprises obli-
gations from invoicing our customers and the state lottery companies. Liabilities from hire purchase 
agreements (EUR 683 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand) comprise the current payments, due within 
twelve months, for IT equipment at the new data centres. There was also a rise in amounts due in con-
nection with payroll processing (EUR 142 thousand; prior year: EUR 58 thousand) and holiday obligations 
(EUR 121 thousand; prior year: EUR 88 thousand) due to increased headcount. Interest obligations at 
the end of the reporting period (EUR 78 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand) result mainly from the 
loans taken out.

Interest-bearing financial loans (see Note 19) comprise longer-term financial obligations to cover  
operations in connection with IT insourcing (EUR 3,000 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand) and the 
non-current portion of hire purchase agreements for IT equipment at the new data centres in Germany 
(EUR 370 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand). 

Investment analysis 

In the reporting period, we invested a total of EUR -1,861 thousand (prior year: EUR -320 thousand) 
mainly in software and hardware needed to operate our new data centre in connection with the insourcing 
of IT, as well as in furniture, fixtures and office equipment.
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Liquidity analysis

Key caSh flow itemS Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Cash flow from operating activities -7,791 -10,535

Cash flow from investing activities -2,867 -816

thereof financial investments -1,006 -497

thereof operative investments -1,861 -320

Cash flow from financing activities 11,660 –

Change in available funds 1,002 -11,351

Available funds at the beginning of the period 6,588 16,490

Available funds at the end of the period 7,591 5,138

Available-for-sale financial investments (available >3 months and <1 year) 4,554 2,661

Held-to-maturity financial investments – –

Available funds 12,144 7,799

Due mainly to the development of earnings and increased liabilities in the third quarter of 2015, cash 
flow from operating activities amounted to EUR -7,791 thousand (prior year: EUR -10,535 thousand).

Cash flow from investing activities amounted to EUR -2,867 thousand (prior year: EUR -816 thousand), 
whereby net outgoings relate to capital expenditure. Cash flow from financing activities of EUR 11,660 
thousand (prior year: EUR – thousand) results from the capital increase in the third quarter of 2015 and 
a loan which was taken out.

As of 30 September 2015, other assets and prepaid expenses comprised the following items:

other aSSetS aNd PrePaid eXPeNSeS 30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Receivables from gaming operations 1,263 1,530

Deposits 969 765

Prepaid expenses 232 303

Tax receivables (VAT) – 179

Other 0 0

Total 2,464 2,776
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ASSET POSITION

Compared to 31 December 2014, total assets increased by EUR 4,320 thousand to EUR 38,004 thou-
sand as of 30 September 2015 – due mainly to the rise in cash and cash equivalents and other financial 
assets resulting from the capital increase and loans taken out to finance operations. At the same time, 
there was an increase in deferred tax assets for loss carryforwards based on expected offsetting  
against future positive results.

Current assets mainly comprised cash and cash equivalents (EUR 4,570 thousand; prior year: EUR 2,096 
thousand), other financial assets (EUR 7,574 thousand; prior year: EUR 8,141 thousand) and other assets 
and prepaid expenses (EUR 2,464 thousand; prior year: EUR 2,776 thousand).

Non-current assets were dominated by goodwill (EUR 18,850 thousand; unchanged from the previous 
year) and net deferred tax assets (EUR 2,079 thousand; prior year: EUR 807 thousand).

OVERALL ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC POSITION OF LOTTO24 AG

Lotto24 is well positioned to participate in the further development of Germany’s online lottery market. 
In 2014, we established ourselves as market leader in the online lottery segment. In 2015, we plan to 
continue our growth and consolidate our market leadership. 

SUBSeQUent eVentS 

ADMINISTRATIVE COURT OF HESSE RULING

On 16 October 2015, the Administrative Court of Hesse ruled that the selection process for awarding 
the 20 sports betting licences is illegal and thus stopped the issue procedure so that no licences can be 
awarded in the foreseeable future. The licensing procedure was deemed faulty and opaque, while the 
weighting of selection criteria failed to meet the requirements formulated in the State Treaty on Games 
of Chance. Moreover, the Administrative Court of Hesse ruled that the Gambling Commission lacked 
democratic legitimacy and was thus unconstitutional. As a consequence, significant decisions of the 
Gambling Commission – such as the issuing of Internet and advertising guidelines – are also likely to be 
unlawful. In late September, the Administrative Court of Bavaria had already ruled that key decisions of 
the Gambling Commission were unconstitutional. All in all, the current state legislation on gambling can 
thus be regarded as a failure once again and a new version of the GlüStV is urgently needed. We expect 
that the next version of the GlüStV is likely to make it easier to apply for and market comparatively  
harmless lotteries.

NEW SHARES FROM CAPITAL INCREASE ADMITTED FOR TRADING

On 4 November 2015, the 2,195,899 new shares from the capital increase in July were admitted for 
trading on the Regulated Market (Prime Standard) of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange without publication  
of a prospectus and included in trading on 6 November 2015.
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REPORT ON EXPECTED DEVELOPMENTS AND ASSOCIATED 
MATERIAL OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS 

RISK REPORT 

Lotto24 is a young company in the dynamic and growing field of online brokerage of state-run lottery 
products which has only been in business since 2012.

Our business model is influenced by a number of factors, including the legal and macroeconomic con-
ditions, the retention of brokerage and advertising permits, and cooperations with our business partners, 
as well as other contractual relationships. On this basis, we make assumptions about our development 
and profitability, the level of billings and revenues, cost items, staffing, funding and key balance sheet 
items which may prove to be false or incomplete. There is also no guarantee that Lotto24 can succeed in 
this market in the long run. In particular, our continued growth depends on whether, and to what extent, 
we are able to gain new customers who use Lotto24’s products, to expand our current offerings, to add 
further products to the range and to build up new sales channels.

In the worst scenario, the business model may prove to be unprofitable or unviable. This may lead to  
impairment especially of capitalised non-current assets, as well as to other significant negative effects  
on the financial position and performance of Lotto24.

Assessment of the risk situation

We believe that the occurrence probability of the risks presented above varies and consider the overall 
risk position as moderate. We estimate the likelihood of risks that could jeopardise the continued exis t-
ence of the Company as being minor. Moreover, in the case of legal risks, we would fully exploit all pos-
sibilities of legal protection. We are not aware of any risks which might endanger the Company’s con-
tinued existence.

In our Annual Report 2014, we presented certain risks which may have an adverse effect on our financial 
position and performance as well as our reputation. In addition, we described our most important oppor-
tunities and our risk management system.

FORECAST REPORT 

In 2012, we were the first private online lottery provider to resume activities in Germany after the new 
State Treaty on Games of Chance came into effect. After receiving our long awaited advertising permit in 
March 2013 – which was extended until 12 March 2017 – and greatly extending our market leadership 
in 2014, we are now well positioned to benefit from the enormous growth potential of online lottery  
brokerage. 

Expected earnings position

In view of the very strong third quarter of 2015, we upgraded on 28 September 2015 our guidance  
for the current fiscal year published on 20 May 2015 with respect to new customer figures and billings: 
assuming external conditions remain unchanged, we forecast at least 320 thousand new customers in 
2015 instead of the previously expected 284 thousand. As a result of this strong new customer growth, 
billings for 2015 are also expected to grow by more than 50% compared to the prior-year figure (EUR 82 
million). The previous guidance assumed year-on-year billings growth of up to 50%. We still anticipate a 
slight increase in gross margin and a reduction in CPL compared to the previous year. Due to the expan-
sion of marketing activities to utilise the jackpot situation, however, we expect EBIT and net profit for 
the current fiscal year to be on a par with the previous year, with a slight year-on-year reduction in  
marketing expenditure. 
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Expected financial position

Due to further start-up costs and the insourcing of IT, we continue to expect significant use of funds  
in fiscal year 2015 – despite increased revenues and a slight reduction in marketing expenditure by year-
end. In the course of fiscal year 2014, cash and other financial assets fell by EUR -8,352 thousand, from 
EUR 18,589 thousand on 31 December 2013 to EUR 10,237 thousand. On 30 September 2015, we had 
cash and other financial assets totalling EUR 12,144 thousand, which we intend to use mainly for the  
expansion of business.

Moreover, we plan to widen our product portfolio with additional lotteries and to expand our services for 
state-licensed lotteries.

As described above, we received gross proceeds from the capital increase on 14 July 2015 of nearly  
EUR 7.7 million. Providing the regulatory environment remains unchanged, and depending on the jackpot 
situation, our competitors and market developments, we believe that either no or only minor additional 
funding will be required until we break even.

Overall statement on the expected development of Lotto24 AG

We have many years of sector and management experience, an attractive range of products and services, 
and are well positioned as market leader in the rapidly growing online lottery market. We therefore feel 
well prepared for the future and are convinced that we can achieve further growth and secure our  
market leadership.

REPORT ON TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

With regard to disclosures on past transactions with related parties, we refer to Note 22. 

Hamburg, 11 November 2015 

The Executive Board 

Petra von Strombeck magnus von Zitzewitz 
Chief Executive Officer  Member of the Executive Board 
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03. CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
INCOME STATEMENT 
FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER ACC. TO IFRS

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014 Q. III 2015 Q. III 2014

in EUR thousand Notes

Billings 101,028 57,454 38,413 20,713

Remitted stakes (less commissions) -91,043 -52,154 -34,528 -18,785

Revenues 5 9,985 5,300 3,885 1,928

Other operating income 6 20 137 4 87

Total performance 10,005 5,437 3,889 2,016

Personnel expenses 7 -4,464 -2,810 -1,738 -900

Amortisation/depreciation on intangible assets  
and property, plant and equipment 15, 16 -334 -174 -137 -70

Other operating expenses 8 -16,554 -13,929 -5,431 -5,173

Result from operating activities (EBIT)  -11,347 -11,475 -3,417 -4,127

Revenues from financial activities 9 111 66 1 2

Expenses from financial activities 9 -84 0 -78 –

Financial result 9 26 66 -77 2

Net profit before taxes  -11,320 -11,409 -3,494 -4,126

Income taxes 10 1,207 -294 332 -99

Net profit -10,113 -11,703 -3,162 -4,225

Earnings per share  
(undiluted and diluted, in EUR/share) -0.45 -0.59 -0.13 -0.21

Weighted average of ordinary shares outstanding  
(undiluted and diluted, in shares) 22,570,304 19,962,720 23,772,995 19,962,720

Net profit after tax is attributable solely to the owners of Lotto24 AG, Hamburg.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER ACC. TO IFRS 

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014 Q. III 2015 Q. III 2014

in EUR thousand Notes

Net profit for the period -10,113 -11,703 -3,162 -4,225

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified  
to the income statement in subsequent periods

Revaluation gains (+)/losses (-) from  
the sale of available financial assets 11 -146 65 -50 33

Income tax effects 10 47 -21 16 -11

Other comprehensive income after taxes -99 44 -34 22

Total comprehensive income after taxes -10,212 -11,659 -3,196 -4,203

Total comprehensive income after taxes is attributable solely to the owners of Lotto24 AG, Hamburg. 
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Balance SHeet 
AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER ACC. TO IFRS

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

aSSetS in EUR thousand Notes

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11 4,570 2,096

Other financial assets 11 7,574 8,141

Trade receivables 12 177 251

Other receivables and prepaid expenses 13 2,464 2,776

Current assets, total 14,785 13,264

   

Non-current assets   

Goodwill 14 18,850 18,850

Intangible assets 15 636 483

Property, plant and equipment 16 1,654 280

Deferred tax assets 10 2,079 807

Non-current assets, total 23,219 20,420

  

aSSetS 38,004 33,684

eQUitY anD liaBilitieS in EUR thousand

Current liabilities

Trade payables 17.1 2,077 1,322

Other liabilities 17.2 5,670 3,485

Short-term provisions 18 805 625

Current liabilities, total 8,552 5,432

   

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing financial loans 19 3,370 –

Long-term provisions 20 1,056 639

Non-current liabilities, total 4,425 639

Equity

Subscribed capital 21 24,155 21,959

Capital reserves 21 41,016 35,586

Other reserves 21 -81 18

Retained earnings 21 -40,063 -29,950

Equity, total 25,027 27,613

  

eQUitY anD liaBilitieS 38,004 33,684
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER ACC. TO IFRS 

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Net profit before tax -11,320 -11,409

Adjustments for:

Amortisation/depreciation on non-current assets 334 174

Financial income/financial expenditure -26 -66

Other non-cash expenses/income -45 –

Changes in:

Trade receivables 74 -63

Other assets and prepaid expenses 312 165

Trade payables 754 300

Other liabilities 1,502 262

Short-term provisions 181 -26

Long-term provisions 416 63

Interest received 111 66

Interest paid -84 0

Taxes paid – –

Cash flow from operating activities -7,791 -10,535

Payments received (+)/disbursements (-) for financial instruments -1,006 -497

Investments in intangible assets -371 -174

Investments in tangible assets -1,490 -146

Cash flow from investing activities -2,867 -816

Disbursements for the repayment of financial liabilities – –

Payments received from taking out financing loans 4,053 –

Payments received from the capital increase for cash 7,664 –

Disbursements for transaction costs of capital increase -56 –

Cash flow from financing activities 11,660 –

Change in available funds 1,002 -11,351

Available funds at the beginning of the period 6,588 16,490

Available funds at the end of the period 7,591 5,138

Composition of cash, cash equivalents and securities  
at the end of the period 7,591 5,138

Cash 4,570 4,179

Available-for-sale financial investments (available <3 months) 3,021 959

Explanations are provided in Note 3.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER ACC. TO IFRS 

Subscribed 
capital

Capital  
reserves

Other 
reserves

Retained  
earnings Total	equity

in EUR thousand

As of 1 January 2014 19,963 31,628 -36 -13,953 37,602

Capital increase  
for contribution in kind – – – – –

Capital increase for cash – – – – –

Transaction costs of capital increase – – – – –

Deferred tax relief  
for transaction costs – – – – –

Net profit – – – -11,703 -11,703

Other comprehensive income – – 44 – 44

Total comprehensive income – – 44 -11,703 -11,659

As of 30 September 2014 19,963 31,628 9 -25,656 25,943

Capital increase  
for contribution in kind – – – – –

Capital increase for cash 1,996 3,993 – – 5,989

Transaction costs of capital increase – -51 – – -51

Deferred tax relief  
for transaction costs – 17 – – 17

Net profit – – – -4,293 -4,293

Other comprehensive income – – 9 – 9

Total comprehensive income – – 9 -4,293 -4,284

As of 31 December 2014 21,959 35,586 18 -29,950 27,613

As of 1 January 2015 21,959 35,586 18 -29,950 27,613

Capital increase  
for contribution in kind – – – – –

Capital increase for cash 2,196 5,468 – – 7,664

Transaction costs of capital increase – -56 – – -56

Deferred tax relief  
for transaction costs – 18 – – 18

Net profit – – – -10,113 -10,113

Other comprehensive income – – -99 – -99

Total comprehensive income – – -99 -10,113 -10,212

As of 30 September 2015 24,155 41,016 -81 -40,063 25,027

Explanations are provided in Note 21.
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NOTES 
TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACC. TO IFRS  
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

1 GENERAL

These condensed interim financial statements and interim management report for the first nine months 
of 2015 (reporting period: 1 January to 30 September 2015) of Lotto24 AG 

 – were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting), taking into account the valid 
IFRS standards and IFRIC interpretations of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as 
applicable in the EU,

 – do not include all information and disclosures required for IFRS separate financial statements and are 
therefore to be read in conjunction with the IFRS separate financial statements as of 31 December 
2014,

 – were not subjected to an auditor’s review,  

 – were approved for publication by a resolution of the Executive Board on 11 November 2015.

Lotto24 AG has no subsidiaries and is in the start-up and growth phase. Its main activity is the online 
brokerage of state-licensed lotteries in Germany. Lotto24 AG is domiciled in Hamburg. Its address is 
Strassenbahnring 11, 20251 Hamburg, Germany.

2 GENERAL ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

The same accounting policies were used for this interim report as for the IFRS separate financial state-
ments as of 31 December 2014, where the corresponding details are also provided. There are no new or 
revised standards and interpretations to be applied in 2015 which have a significant impact on the IFRS 
interim financial statements. Unless stated otherwise, amounts are stated in thousands of euros (EUR 
thousand), which may lead to accounting differences from rounding in certain cases.

3 CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The cash flow statement is prepared pursuant to IAS 7 (Cash Flow Statements), whereby a distinction is 
made between cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.  

The cash flow from current activities was derived using the indirect method. 

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, available funds comprised the following: 

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Cash 4,570 2,096

Available-for-sale financial investments (available <3 months) 3,021 4,492

Total 7,591 6,588
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30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Reconciliation to the balance sheet:

Available-for-sale financial investments (available <3 months) 3,021 4,492

Available-for-sale financial investments (available >3 months and <1 year) 4,554 3,649

Other financial assets 7,574 8,141

4 SEGMENT REPORTING

Apart from the online brokerage of state lotteries, there are no reportable segments.

5 REVENUES

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Revenues 9,985 5,300

Total 9,985 5,300

The strong increase in revenues to EUR 9,985 thousand (prior year: EUR 5,300 thousand) resulted  
mainly from the growth in registered and active customers due to the further expansion of business. As  
a result of nationwide marketing campaigns and the growing awareness of Lotto24 AG, the number rose 
to 827 thousand as of 30 September 2015 (prior year: 456 thousand) and developed as follows: 

2015 2014

in thousand

Number	of	registered	customers	on	31	December	of	the	previous	year 521 237

First quarter (new customers) 56 77

Second quarter (new customers) 153 58

Third quarter (new customers) 97 84

Number of registered customers on 30 September 827 456

6 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Other operating income 20 137

Total 20 137

In the first nine months of 2015, other operating income mainly comprised income from non-cash  
contributions for employees. Compared to the previous year, there were no amounts charged to the 
contractual partners for technical set-up costs and services under the terms of existing cooperation 
agreements (EUR – thousand; prior year: EUR 32 thousand).



About  
Lotto24  02 

Financial  
StatementS 26 

MAnAgeMent 
RepoRt  08

Lotto24 AG  Q. I–III 2015 32

7 PERSONNEL EXPENSES

In the first nine months of 2015, Lotto24 AG had a higher headcount than in the same period last year. 

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Salaries -3,969 -2,512

Social security contributions -495 -298

Total -4,464 -2,810

Personnel expenses in the first nine months of the reporting period 2015 rose as a result of increased 
headcount and include a higher amount of share-based remuneration with cash settlement for the Execu-
tive Board members due to share price developments (phantom shares, EUR -416 thousand; prior  
year: EUR -63 thousand). Details are provided in Note 20.

8 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Marketing expenses 1) -9,852 -9,870

Direct operating expenses -2,507 -1,441

Indirect operating expenses -4,195 -2,618

Total -16,554 -13,929

1) of which B2B and business services accounted for EUR -64 thousand (prior year: EUR -255 thousand) 

As of 30 September 2015, other operating expenses increased year on year by EUR -2,625 thousand, 
from EUR -13,929 thousand to EUR -16,554 thousand. 

The following factors influenced this development: 

 – In order to benefit from the increased efficiency of new customer acquisition during high jackpot  
periods, we stepped up our marketing activities in the past nine months. As a result, marketing ex-
penses of EUR -9,852 thousand were almost on a par with the prior-year level of EUR -9,870  
thousand.

 – Indirect operating expenses rose from EUR -2,618 thousand to EUR -4,195 thousand. Increased  
use of external management and consultancy services to help implement the IT insourcing led to a 
rise in consultancy expenses to EUR -2,167 thousand (prior year: EUR -758 thousand). At the same 
time, external technical costs fell to EUR -970 thousand (prior year: EUR -1,304 thousand) due to 
the insourcing of software development.

 – Direct costs of operations rose from EUR -1,441 thousand to EUR -2,507 thousand and mainly  
comprise the costs for the technical processing of gaming operations and payment transactions. Fol-
lowing the transfer and complete takeover of IT operations, usage fees for the online platform based 
on billings will be incurred for the last time in 2015 as we will then handle the corresponding pro-
cesses with our own IT resources. As the remaining direct costs rise in proportion with billings,  
we expect that they will continue to increase in future.
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9 FINANCIAL RESULT

Q. I–III 2015 Q. I–III 2014

in EUR thousand

Revenues from financial activities

Interest income 111 66

111 66

Expenses from financial activities

Interest expenses -84 0

-84 0

Total 26 66

Interest income results from interest-bearing investments of surplus liquidity. Interest expenses mainly 
relate to the assumption of loans.

10 INCOME TAXES

The corporate income tax rate remained unchanged from 2014 at 15.0% and the solidarity surcharge 
was unchanged at 5.5% of corporate income tax. 

The trade tax on income rate for Hamburg also remained unchanged in the first nine months of 2015 at 
16.45%. 

Deferred taxes under IAS 12 are calculated at the anticipated average tax rate at the time the differences 
are reversed. For the calculation of deferred taxes, the total tax rate amounted to 32.28% (prior year: 
32.28%). 

After consideration of budget planning and minimum tax regulations, the effective tax rate as of  
30 September 2015 amounts to 10.82%.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities developed as follows: 

30.09.2015
Income (+)/
expense (-)

Neutral 
(through 

equity) 01.01.2015

in EUR thousand

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets due to temporary differences 44 1 38 5

Deferred tax assets due to tax loss carryforwards 3,353 1,528 – 1,826

3,397 1,529 38 1,830

Netting with deferred tax liabilities -1,318

Total 2,079
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30.09.2015
Income (+)/
expense (-)

Neutral 
(through 

equity) 01.01.2015

in EUR thousand

Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities due to temporary differences  
(income statement) 1,318 -304 – 1,015

Deferred tax liabilities due to temporary differences (equity) 0 – 9 9

1,318 -304 9 1,023

Netting with deferred tax assets -1,318

Total 0

30.09.2014
Income (+)/
expense (-)

Neutral 
(through 

equity) 01.01.2014

in EUR thousand

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets due to temporary differences 5 5 – –

Deferred tax assets due to tax loss carryforwards 3,234 – – 3,234

3,239 5 – 3,234

Netting with deferred tax liabilities -919   

Total 2,320   

30.09.2014
Income (+)/
expense (-)

Neutral 
(through 

equity) 01.01.2014

in EUR thousand

Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities due to temporary differences  
(income statement) 915 -299 – 616

Deferred tax liabilities due to temporary differences (equity) 4 – -21 -17

919 -299 -21 599

Netting with deferred tax assets -919

Total 0

Lotto24 AG recognises deferred tax assets for tax loss carryforwards, as the underlying planning and  
experience of management provides substantial indications that there will be sufficient corresponding 
taxable results within the next five years, under consideration of the German minimum tax regulations. 
Compared to the previous year, the amount had declined in fiscal year 2014 due to changed planning  
assumptions as the insourcing of the IT platform was already started in 2014 and the migration of IT op-
erations initially increases expenditure and thus taxable income is postponed. For this reason, deferred 
taxes for loss carryforwards already formed were reversed in the amount of EUR 1,409 thousand in  
fiscal year 2014.
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In the medium- to long-term, the positive effects – including reduced costs for the technical processing 
of gaming operations and IT development – will more than compensate for the additional expenses. In the 
first nine months of 2015, deferred tax assets of EUR 1,528 thousand were therefore formed again due 
to further tax loss carryforwards. The underlying planning also provides the basis for impairment tests of 
goodwill (see also Note 14). In addition to the brokerage permit granted until September 2017, planning 
also considers the permit for Internet and TV advertising of online lottery brokerage granted until March 
2017. Moreover, Lotto24 also has a significant competitive advantage: its experienced management 
which has already successfully operated the marketing of online lottery brokerage and boasts  
experience in the lottery, gaming and e-commerce markets.

The income taxes of EUR 1,207 thousand (prior year: EUR -294 thousand) disclosed in the income 
statement result from the total changes in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities affecting the  
income statement as well as from tax effects (EUR -18 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand) from 
transaction costs for the capital increase (EUR -56 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand) recognised in 
equity according to IFRS. The income tax effects of changes in equity amounting to EUR 47 thousand 
(prior year: EUR -21 thousand) are explained in the notes on the statement of comprehensive income, 
the statement of changes in equity and Note 11.

11  CASH AND OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Cash

Bank balances 4,570 2,096

Cash on hand 0 0

Total 4,570 2,096

Cash and cash equivalents are almost entirely held with three banks. 

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Reconciliation to other financial assets

Other financial assets

Available-for-sale financial investments 7,574 8,141

Held-to-maturity financial investments – –

Total 7,574 8,141

Following the sale of floating rate notes, available-for-sale financial investments consist solely of shares 
in pension and money market funds with a wide investment spread which are managed by banks. A 
change in equity prior to income tax effects of EUR -146 thousand (prior year: EUR 65 thousand) was 
recognised for these assets on the basis of their evaluation.

As of 30 September 2015, there were no held-to-maturity financial investments (prior year: EUR – 
thousand).
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30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Reconciliation to available funds

Cash 4,570 2,096

Other financial assets 7,574 8,141

Available funds 12,144 10,237

12 TRADE RECEIVABLES

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Receivables from customers 163 224

Receivables from amounts passed on 14 26

Total 177 251

Trade receivables mainly comprise receivables from amounts passed on, reimbursement claims and open 
billing amounts from customers, which are all due in less than one year. Value adjustments based on past 
experience have been made to account for any impairment risks in nominal receivables from customers. 

13  OTHER ASSETS AND PREPAID EXPENSES

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Receivables from gaming operations 1,263 1,530

Deposits 969 765

Prepaid expenses 232 303

Tax receivables (VAT) – 179

Others 0 0

Total 2,464 2,776

With the exception of tax receivables (VAT) and prepaid expenses, other assets and prepaid expenses 
comprise financial assets. 

Receivables from gaming operations comprise receivables on customer winnings to be forwarded,  
re ceivables from current payment processing and the Company’s own brokerage commission claims. 

All other assets and prepaid expenses are due in less than one year. As of the balance sheet date, there 
were no indications of impairment which would have entailed the recognition of an impairment loss. 
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14 GOODWILL

The development of goodwill is presented in the table below.

2015 2014

in EUR thousand

Acquisition costs as of 1 January 18,850 18,850

Additions (purchased from third parties) – –

Additions (self-provided) – –

Disposals – –

Acquisition costs as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 18,850 18,850

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 1 January – –

Depreciation of the period – –

Disposals – –

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 – –

Net book value as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 18,850 18,850

Goodwill consists of the business operation of online lottery brokerage contributed to the Company in 
the form of a contribution in kind. The resulting goodwill (by derivation) has no estimable life expectancy 
and is not amortised in scheduled amounts (impairment-only approach). Instead of amortisation, the  
asset is subjected to an impairment test according to IAS 36 at least once per year – or during the year if 
there are indications of impairment. The relevant technical, market-based, economic and legal parameters 
and conditions for the impairment test are continually monitored and updated. There were no aforemen-
tioned indications of impairment in the reporting period. No impairment test for goodwill was therefore 
conducted and no non-scheduled writedowns were recognised (prior year: EUR – thousand). 
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15 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The development of intangible assets is presented in the table below. 

2015 2014

in EUR thousand

Acquisition costs as of 1 January 739 495

Additions (purchased from third parties) 371 244

Additions (self-provided) – –

Disposals – –

Acquisition costs as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 1,110 739

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 1 January -255 -64

Depreciation of the period -219 -191

Disposals – –

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 -474 -255

Net book value as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 636 483

The useful life of intangible assets is generally between one and five years. On commencement of use, 
the intangible assets listed above have useful lives of three years. There are no restrictions on rights of 
disposal and no assets were pledged as collateral for liabilities. The additions consist mainly of acquisition 
costs in connection with the Lotto24 apps as well as software for HR administration and IT operations. 
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16 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

With regard to the development of property, plant and equipment, we refer to the following table. The 
item comprises furniture, fixtures and office equipment.

2015 2014

in EUR thousand

Acquisition costs as of 1 January 365 147

Additions (purchased from third parties) 1,491 218

Additions (self-provided) – –

Disposals -2 –

Acquisition costs as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 1,854 365

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 1 January -85 -26

Depreciation of the period -115 -60

Disposals 0 –

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 -200 -85

Net book value as of 30 September 2015/31 December 2014 1,654 280

The useful life of tangible assets is generally between one and five years. There are no restrictions on 
rights of disposal and no assets were pledged as collateral for liabilities. The additions consist mainly of 
acquisitions of server and IT software/hardware for the data centres and workstations (EUR 1,433  
thousand), as well as office equipment (EUR 57 thousand). 

There are currently no assets from financial leases.

17 CURRENT LIABILITIES

17.1 TRADE PAYABLES

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Trade payables 2,077 1,322

Total 2,077 1,322

Trade payables mainly consist of payment obligations still due on the balance sheet date for marketing 
services as well as legal and technical consultancy services already received. All trade payables are due 
within one year.
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17.2 OTHER LIABILITIES

Other liabilities consist of the following items: 

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Liabilities from gaming operations 4,646 3,327

Liabilities from hire purchase agreements 683 –

Holiday obligations 121 88

Amounts due in connection with payroll processing 142 58

Interest liabilities 78 –

Other 0 12

Total 5,670 3,485

As of 30 September 2015, other liabilities rose to EUR 5,670 thousand (prior year: EUR 3,485 thou-
sand). They mainly comprise liabilities from gaming operations of EUR 4,646 thousand (prior year: EUR 
3,327 thousand). This item, which is expected to increase further as billings grow, comprises obligations 
from invoicing our customers and the state lottery companies. Moreover, the item includes hire purchase 
instalments due within the year for equipment at the new data centres in Germany (EUR 683 thousand; 
prior year: EUR – thousand). There was also a rise in amounts due in connection with payroll processing 
(EUR 142 thousand; prior year: EUR 58 thousand) and holiday obligations (EUR 121 thousand; prior 
year: EUR 88 thousand) due to increased headcount. Interest obligations at the end of the reporting  
period (EUR 78 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand) result mainly from the loans taken out. 

Apart from amounts due in connection with payroll processing and holiday obligations, this item com-
prises financial liabilities. 

18 SHORT-TERM PROVISIONS

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Bonus 743 554

Litigation costs 50 60

Other 13 11

Total 805 625

Bonus provisions were formed pro rata temporis in 2015. All provisions are expected to be used within 
one year.

19 LONG-TERM FINANCIAL LOANS

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Interest-bearing financial loans 3,370 –

Total 3,370 –
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In order to finance the insourcing of IT, we utilised available loan facilities in the corresponding amount.

Interest-bearing financial loans comprise longer-term financial obligations for the funding of operations 
in connection with current IT insourcing (EUR 3,000 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand) and the 
non-current portion of hire purchase agreements for IT equipment at the new data centres in Germany 
(EUR 370 thousand; prior year: EUR – thousand).

20 LONG-TERM PROVISIONS

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Share-based remuneration 1,056 639

Total 1,056 639

The members of the Executive Board have been granted a share-based remuneration programme  
(phantom shares with cash compensation). The imputed number of shares is issued in annual tranches in 
the middle of the calendar year and vested in prorated amounts over the twelve following months (pro 
rata temporis). The calculation is made by dividing a nominal remuneration claim in euro (initial value 
EUR 330 thousand) by the average Lotto24 share price (Xetra or a functionally comparable successor 
system) for the past 90 trading days. Claims to receive payment accrue after a vesting period of four 
years. The Company’s share-based remuneration obligations are measured at fair value discounted for 
their remaining term using the rolling average Lotto24 share price (Xetra) for the past 90 trading days 
and are limited in their value growth to three times the initial value. 

21 EQUITY

Subscribed capital equals the Company’s capital stock and is fully paid. 

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

in EUR thousand

Subscribed capital 24,155 21,959

Capital reserves 41,016 35,586

Other reserves -81 18

Retained earnings -40,063 -29,950

Total 25,027 27,613

At the Annual General Meeting on 12 May 2015, Authorised Capital was renewed. The Executive Board 
was hereby authorised to raise share capital for cash or non-cash contributions by up to EUR 4,391,798 
(»Authorised Capital 2015«) – corresponding to almost 20% of share capital – in the period up to 11 May 
2020 subject to approval by the Supervisory Board. Authorised Capital 2015 was partly used in the 
course of a capital increase for cash contribution in July 2015. As a result, the total number of no-par 
value shares issued by Lotto24 AG increased from 21,958,991 to 24,154,890. The proceeds from the 
capital increase received in excess of the share’s issue price of EUR 5,468 thousand were transferred  
to capital reserves. After the deduction of transaction costs amounting to EUR -56 thousand, net issue 
proceeds of around EUR 7,607 thousand were generated. The transaction costs were netted with cap-
ital reserves without affecting income (EUR -38 thousand) as a post-tax amount after consideration of 
the tax effect (EUR 18 thousand). Following its partial utilisation, Authorised Capital still amounts to 
EUR 2,196 thousand. Other reserves include the result of revaluing available-for-sale financial assets  
after deduction of income tax effects.
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22  RELATED PARTIES

In the reporting period, there were no reportable business relationships between Lotto24 AG, members of 
the executive body (Executive Board) and members of the Supervisory Board in addition to those already 
existing on 31 December 2014. Detailed explanations are provided in Note 22 of the IFRS separate finan-
cial statements as of 31 December 2014.

23 DISCLOSURES RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

On 30 September 2015, Lotto24 AG held available-for-sale financial instruments amounting to EUR 
7,574 thousand (31 December 2014: EUR 8,141 thousand), which are measured at fair value (Level 1), 
but held no held-to-maturity financial investments (prior year: EUR – thousand).

As of the balance sheet date, Lotto24 AG did not hold any financial liabilities measured at fair value.

In the case of disclosed financial instruments not measured at fair value, the carrying values represent a 
suitable approximate value for the respective fair value.

The scope of the credit risk of Lotto24 AG equals the sum of cash, short-term financial investments and 
other receivables. Detailed explanations are provided in Note 23 of the IFRS separate financial state-
ments as of 31 December 2014.

In view of the ongoing adverse climate on the European and global financial markets, there may be a  
default risk both in respect of the cash and short-term financial assets themselves, as well as the accru-
ing interest. Due to the total amount of cash and short-term financial assets held by Lotto24 AG, and the 
resulting absolute and relative importance, extensive management processes have been established to 
steer and regularly monitor the Company’s investment strategy. Cash and short-term financial assets are 
invested in short-term securities offering as much liquidity and as little volatility as possible, while ensur-
ing risk diversification. As of the balance sheet date, regular monitoring did not indicate any specific  
default risks in the portfolio.

24 EVENTS AFTER 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Administrative Court of Hesse ruling

On 16 October 2015, the Administrative Court of Hesse ruled that the selection process for awarding 
the 20 sports betting licences is illegal and thus stopped the issue procedure so that no licences can be 
awarded in the foreseeable future. The licensing procedure was deemed faulty and opaque, while the 
weighting of selection criteria failed to meet the requirements formulated in the State Treaty on Games 
of Chance. Moreover, the Administrative Court of Hesse ruled that the Gambling Commission lacked 
democratic legitimacy and was thus unconstitutional. As a consequence, significant decisions of the 
Gambling Commission – such as the issuing of Internet and advertising guidelines – are also likely to be 
unlawful. In late September, the Administrative Court of Bavaria had already ruled that key decisions of 
the Gambling Commission were unconstitutional. All in all, the current state legislation on gambling can 
thus be regarded as a failure once again and a new version of the GlüStV is urgently needed. We expect 
that the next version of the GlüStV is likely to make it easier to apply for and market comparatively  
harmless lotteries.

New shares from capital increase admitted for trading

On 4 November 2015, the 2,195,899 new shares from the capital increase in July were admitted for 
trading on the Regulated Market (Prime Standard) of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange without publication  
of a prospectus and included in trading on 6 November 2015.
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25 OTHER DISCLOSURES

25.1 EXECUTIVE BOARD 

Petra von Strombeck has been Chief Executive Officer of Lotto24 AG since 10 May 2012. Her responsi-
bilities include the divisions Corporate Strategy and Development, Marketing, Sales, the B2C (Business- 
to-Customer) and ASP (Application Service Provider) business fields, Investor Relations, Human Resources, 
Organisation, as well as IT Strategy, Systems, Processes and IT Operation. Magnus von Zitzewitz has 
been a member of the Executive Board since 2 May 2012 with responsibility for the divisions Legal  
Affairs and Regulation, Finance, Accounts, Taxes, Controlling, Compliance, Risk Management, and  
Communication.

The members of the Executive Board work on a full-time basis.

25.2 EMPLOYEES

At the end of the reporting period on 30 September 2015, Lotto24 AG had 66 employees (full-time  
equivalents, excluding the two Executive Board members, prior year: 32). Most employees were employed 
in the Marketing and IT departments (79%; prior year: 67%). In addition, there were 23 student helpers – 
mainly in the call centre (prior year: 28).

Hamburg, 11 November 2015 

The Executive Board

Petra von Strombeck magnus von Zitzewitz 
Chief Executive Officer Member of the Executive Board  
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KEY FIGURES

in EUR thousand Q, III 2015 Q, II 2015 Q, I 2015 Q,IV 2014 Q, III 2014

Billings 38,413 37,613 25,002 24,279 20,713

Stakes to be remitted (less revenues) -34,528 -33,900 -22,615 -21,832 -18,785

Revenues 3,885 3,713 2,387 2,447 1,928

Other operating income 4 1 16 12 87

Total performance 3,889 3,713 2,403 2,459 2,016

Personnel expenses -1,738 -1,537 -1,188 -745 -900

Amortisation/depreciation on intangible assets 
and property, plant and equipment -137 -109 -88 -77 -70

Other operating expenses -5,431 -7,013 -4,111 -4,407 -5,173

Result from operating activities (EBIT) -3,417 -4,946 -2,984 -2,770 -4,127

Revenues from financial activities 1 38 72 1 2

Expenses from financial activities -78 -6 – – –

Financial result -77 31 72 1 2

Net profit before taxes -3,494 -4,915 -2,912 -2,768 -4,126

Income taxes 332 592 283 -1,525 -99

Net profit -3,162 -4,323 -2,629 -4,293 -4,225

Breakdown of other operating expenses

Marketing expenses -3,014 -4,825 -2,013 -2,961 -3,650

of which B2B and business services -24 -24 -16 -104 -88

Direct operating expenses -1,059 -859 -589 -382 -506

Indirect operating expenses -1,357 -1,329 -1,509 -1,064 -1,018

Other operating expenses -5,431 -7,013 -4,111 -4,407 -5,173
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